

No. 11-1221

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JACQUELINE HILLMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

JUDY A. MARETTA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Daniel H. Ruttenberg
Counsel of Record
SmolenPlevy
8045 Leesburg Pike, Fifth Floor
Vienna, VA 22182
dhruttenberg@smolenplevy.com
(703) 790-1900

Counsel for Petitioner *Dated: May 29, 2012*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
I. THIS COURT ADDRESSING THE QUESTION PRESENTED IN THIS CASE WOULD RESOLVE THE SPLIT IN AUTHORITY AMONG THE FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS WITH REGARD TO FEGLIA PREEMPTION.....	2
II. TWENTY-FOUR PERCENT OF THE COUNTRY IS A SIGNIFICANT PORTION OF THE COUNTRY.	10
III. THIS COURT’S RULINGS IN ERISA CASES ARE HIGHLY PERSUASIVE ON FEGLIA CASES AND VICE VERSA.	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcorn v. Appleton</i> , 708 S.E.2d 390 (Ga. App. 2011)	10
<i>Barden v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 41 N.C. App. 135 (1979).....	7
<i>Brandenberg v. Watson</i> , 2011 WL 609796 (S.D. Ohio).....	10
<i>Brown v. Wright</i> , 2009 WL 2952682 (Mich. App. Unpub.).....	10
<i>Central States Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Howell</i> , 227 F.3d 672 (6 th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 131 (2001).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Estate of Kensinger v. URL Pharma, Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 131 (3 rd Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Estate of Sauers</i> , 971 A.2d 1265 (Pa. Super. 2009)	10
<i>Guildry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat’l Pension Fund</i> , 39 F.3d 1078 (10 th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 2009 WL 2837720 (E.D.Pa.).....	10

<i>Herrera v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 6415058 (S.D.N.Y.).....	2
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 80 Va. Cir. 439, 2010 WL 7373701 (Va.Cir.Ct.), <i>rev'd</i> 722 S.E.2d 32 (Va. 2012)	6
<i>Hoult v. Hoult</i> , 373 F.3d 47 (1 st Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Kennedy v. Dupont Savings and Investment Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009)	1, 8, 9, 11
<i>Kickham Hanley P.C. v. Kodak Ret. Income Plan</i> , 558 F.3d 204 (2 nd Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Kidd v. Pritzel</i> , 821 S.W.2d 566 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991)	7
<i>Langevin v. McMorrow</i> , 79 Mass. App.Ct. 1126 (2011 Unpub.).....	10
<i>Maretta v. Hillman</i> , 722 S.E.2d 32 (Va. 2012) .	6, 12
<i>McCalip v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 1883533 (E.D. Mich.).....	10
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Armstrong-Lofton</i> , 19 F.Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	3
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Bell</i> , 924 F.Supp. 63 (E.D. Tex. 1995)	3

<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. McShan</i> , 577 F.Supp. 165 (N.D. Cal. 1983).....	3
<i>Morris v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 751 F.Supp.2d 955 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	10
<i>Pardee v. Pardee</i> , 112 P.3d 308 (Okla. Civ. App. 2004)	10
<i>Parrott-Horjes v. Rice</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2012 WL 1816189 (Wash. App. Div. 1)	2
<i>Partlow v. Person</i> , 798 F.Supp.2d 878 (E.D. Mich. 2011)	10
<i>Reed Estate v. Reed</i> , 810 N.W.2d 284 (Mich. App. 2011)	10
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981)	passim
<i>Roberts v. Roberts</i> , 560 S.W.2d 438 (Tex. Civ. App. 1977)	7
<i>Sweebe v. Sweebe</i> , 712 N.W.2d 708 (Mich. 2006) .	10
<i>Trucking Employees of North Jersey Welfare Fund, Inc. v. Colville</i> , 16 F.3d 52 (3 rd Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Wright v. Riveland</i> , 219 F.3d 905 (9 th Cir. 2000) .	10
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 8705(e).....	12

CAL. CIV. CODE § 2223 (1983).....	3
CAL. CIV. CODE § 2224 (1983).....	3
CAL. PROB. CODE § 6122 (2012).....	5
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	passim
Federal Employees Group Life Insurance Act of 1954.....	passim
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 190B, § 2-804(h)(2) (2011)..	11
MD. CODE ANN., EST. & TRUSTS § 4-105 (2012)	5
N.Y. EST. POWERS & TRUSTS LAW §5-1.4 (2012).....	5
National Service Life Insurance Act of 1940.....	12
Servicemen’s Group Life Insurance Act of 1965 ...	1, 12, 13
TEX. PROB. CODE ANN. § 69 (2012)	5
UNIF. PROBATE CODE § 2-804 (amended 2008).....	4
UNIF. PROBATE CODE § 2-804(b) (amended 2008)..	4, 5, 7, 8
UNIF. PROBATE CODE § 2-804(h)(2) (amended 2008)	passim

VA. CODE ANN. § 20-107.3 (2011) 4

VA. CODE ANN. § 20-111.1 (2011) 4

VA. CODE ANN. § 20-111.1(A) (2011) 4

VA. CODE ANN. § 20-111.1(D) (2011) 4
